The unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and the unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations should be read in conjunction with
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the consolidated financial statements of the Company, including
the notes thereto, appearing in the Company's Annual Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2001 and "Management's Discussion and Analysis or Plan of
Operation" and the consolidated financial statements of the Company, including
the notes thereto, appearing on interim report Form 10-QSB for the quarter ended
September 30, 2002.

AMEN Properties, Inc.
BALANCE SHEET

   (a)   (b)
   Actual   Asset Sale   Asset   Pro Forma
   Acquisition
   September   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   September
   2002   2002
   (unaudited) Adjustments Adjustments   (unaudited)
   ------------------------------------  -----------
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $199,018   $4,100,000   $(1,606,521)  $2,692,496
   Short-term investments   76,234   76,234
   Accounts receivable   210,680   37,458   248,139
   Deferred costs   33,668   33,668
   Assets held for sale   2,624,436   (2,624,436)
   ----------------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   3,144,036   1,475,564   (1,569,063)   3,050,537

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS   52,326   52,326

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   18,562   11,874,886   11,893,448

OTHER ASSETS:
   Deposits   62,165   (60,000)   7,485   9,650
   Deferred costs   138,460   138,460

Edgar Filing: AMEN PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

34

   Goodwill, net   300,399   300,399
   ----------------------------------------------------
   Total other assets   362,564   (60,000)   145,945   448,509

TOTAL ASSETS   $3,577,488   $1,415,564   $10,451,768  $15,444,820
   ====================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   $244,692   $193,573   $438,265
   Accrued liabilities   1,474,946   925   1,475,871
   Deferred revenue   38,042   38,042
   ----------------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   1,719,638   232,540   1,952,178

OTHER LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   131,328   111,600   242,928
   Other liabilities   597   44,397   44,994

LONGTERM DEBT
   Note Payable-Wells Fargo   6,500,000   6,500,000
   Promissory Note - TCTB   2,789,087   2,789,087
   ----------------------------------------------------
   Total Long Term Debt   9,289,087   9,289,087

MINORITY INTEREST   774,144   774,144

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock, $.001 par value,
   5,000,000 shares authorized,
   80,000 Series "A" shares
   issued and outstanding   80   80
   80,000 Series "B" shares
   issued and outstanding   80   80
   Common stock, $.01 par value,
   20,000,000 shares authorized,
   7,968,221 shares issued and
   outstanding   79,682   79,682
   Common stock warrants   127,660   127,660
   Additional paid-in capital   42,052,931   42,052,931
   Retained Earnings (Accumulated
   deficit)   (40,538,640)   1,415,564   (39,123,076)
   Accumulated other comprehensive
   loss:
   Net unrealized gain on
   available-for-sale
   securities   4,132   4,132
   ----------------------------------------------------

   Total stockholders' equity   1,725,925   1,415,564   3,141,489

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
 EQUITY   $3,577,488   $1,415,564  $10,451,769   $15,444,821
   ====================================================
   0   0   0

   See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: AMEN PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

35

AMEN Properties, Inc.
Proforma Statement of Operations

   (b)   Undaudited   (b)   Pro Forma
   Historical   (a)   Asset   Pro Forma   Nine Months  (a)   Asset   Nine Months
   Year Ended   Asset Sale Acquistion Year Ended   Ended   Asset Sale Acquistion   Ended
   December 31, Pro Forma  Pro Forma  December 31, September Pro Forma  Pro Forma   September
   2001   Adjustment Adjustment   2001   30, 2002  Adjustment Adjustment   30, 2002
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Revenues   $4,506,291 $(3,302,484)$3,942,978 $5,146,785   $664,722  $   - $2,402,090  $3,066,812

Operating Expenses:
   Building Operations, Cost of
   goods and services   1,737,095   (783,078) 2,746,248  3,700,265   507,592   0  1,341,984   1,849,576
   Crosswalk operations   2,774,780  (2,774,780)   0   0   0   0   0   0
   Sales and marketing   1,525,243  (1,331,013)   0   194,230   102,855   0   0   102,855
   Depreciation, Amortization of
   Goodwill and Intangibles   1,682,235  (1,485,557)   235,707   432,385   0   0   277,941   277,941
   Impairment Loss   0   0   0   0   450,000   0   0   450,000
   General and administrative   1,654,513  (1,185,471)   21,874   490,916   431,959   (90,300)   0   341,659
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total operating expenses   $9,373,866 $(7,559,899)$3,003,829 $4,817,796  $1,492,406  $(90,300)$1,619,925  $3,022,031

Operating Income (Loss) from
 Continued Operations   $(4,867,575) $4,257,415   $939,149   $328,989   $(827,685)  $90,300   $782,165   $44,781

Other Income (Expense) Net   83,061   -   (216,870)  (133,809)   21,126   0   (243,403)   (222,277)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income (Loss) from Continued
 Operations   $(4,784,514) $4,257,415   $722,279   $195,180   $(806,559)  $90,300   $538,762   $(177,497)

Loss from discontinued operations   0   0   0   0  (2,122,597)2,122,597   0   0
Income attributed to Minority
 Interest   0   0   (253,791)  (253,791)   0   0   (189,308)   (189,308)

Gain (loss)  before cumulative
 effect of a change in accounting
 policy   $(4,784,514) $4,257,415   $468,488   $(58,611)$(2,929,156)$2,212,897   $349,454   $(366,804)

Recognition of impairment loss as a
 result of transitional goodwill
 impairment test   0   0   0   0   (750,000)   0   0   (750,000)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net Income (Loss)   $(4,784,514) $4,257,415   $468,488   $(58,611)$(3,679,156)$2,212,897   $349,454 $(1,116,804)
   ===========================================================================================

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: AMEN PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

36

Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements:

   (A)  To record the asset sale of the crosswalk.com website to Salem for
   $4.1 million and the related gain on sale. On May 24, 2002, following
   the approval of our board of directors, we entered into a letter of
   intent agreement with OnePlace, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of
   Salem Communications ("Salem"). The asset purchase agreement dated as